
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 September 2019 at 9.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber Poole, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman:  

Cllr V Slade Leader of the Council (BCP Council) 

Vice-Chairman:  

T Goodson NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 

Cllr L Dedman Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health (BCP Council) 
Cllr S Moore Portfolio Holder for Children and Families (BCP Council) 
Cllr K Wilson Portfolio Holder for Housing (BCP Council) 
G Farrant Chief Executive (BCP Council) 
J Thurgood Corporate Director, Adult Social Care (BCP Council) 
J Ramsden Corporate Director, Children's Services (BCP Council) 
K Ryan Corporate Director, Environment and Community (BCP Council) 
S Crowe Director, Public Health (BCP Council) 
D Fleming NHS Poole Hospital and Royal Bournemouth and Christchurch Hospital 
E Yafele Dorset Healthcare Foundation 

S Sandcraft NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 

R Ramtohal NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 

D Richardson NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 

T Knight NHS Dorset Cinical Commissioning Group 

L Bate Healthwatch 

K Loftus Bournemouth and Poole Voluntary Services Councils 

S Why Dorset and Whiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

J Vaughan Dorset Police 
 

All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend. 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Samineh Richardson or email Samineh.richardson@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

17 September 2019 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Board Members. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the Board. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 10 

 
a) To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting 

held on 24 July 2019. 

 

b) To note and comment as required on the action sheet which tracks 
decisions, actions and outcomes arising from previous meetings of 
the Board. 

 

 
   
 
 
    10 - 12 

4.   Declarations of Interests  

 Members of the Board are required to comply with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011 regarding disclosable pecuniary interests. Declarations 
received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%2
0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf  

 

The deadline for the submission of: 

Public questions is Wednesday 18 September 2019 

A statement is 12.00 noon, Tuesday 24 September 2019 

A petition is 12.00 noon, Tuesday 24 September 2019. 
 

 

6.   Our Dorset - Looking Forward 13 - 76 

 To agree the narrative, themes and ambitions of the draft plan for the 
Integrated Care System. 
 

 

7.   The Better Care Fund - Planning for 2019/2020 77 - 96 

 To comment on and approve the Better Care Fund Plan prior to it going 
through NHS I and NHS England for a national assurance process.  
 

 

8.   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) - Quarterly Update 97 - 100 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 
 

 

 To provide an update on the recommendations presented to the Board at 
their meeting on 24 July 2019. 
 

 

9.   Pharmacy Applications 101 - 104 

 To consider two pharmacy applications to NHS England as a statutory 
consultee.  
 

 

10.   Forward Plan  

 
For the board to receive an update on the development of the Forward 
Plan. 
 

 

11.   Future Meeting Dates  

 
For Board members to note the meeting dates of the Board, as listed 
below:  

30 January 2020 – 10am - 12 noon 

26 March 2020 – 10am - 12 noon 

17 June 2020 – 10am - 12 noon 

Development Sessions: 

28 November 2019 – 10am - 12 noon 

27 February 2020 – 10am - 12 noon 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2019 at 9.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr V Slade – Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Dedman, Cllr S Moore, Cllr K Wilson, G Farrant, J Thurgood, 

J Ramsden, K Ryan, S Crowe, E Yafele, S Sandcraft, D Richardson, 
T Knight, L Bate, K Loftus, M. Mould and S Why 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr G Farquhar 

 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor V. Slade be elected Chairman. 
 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that T. Goodson of the Dorset CCG be elected Vice-
Chairman. 
 
 

3. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from R. Ramtohal, T. Goodson and D. Fleming.                                 
 
 

4. Substitute Members  
 
M. Mould acted as substitute for D. Fleming.  
 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary Interests or any other interests 
made at this meeting. 
 
 

6. Public Issues  
 
There were no public questions, statements or petitions submitted for this 
meeting. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
24 July 2019 

 
7. Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
The Chairman and The Deputy Head of Democratic Services presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in the Minute Book.  

BCP Full Council considered and approved the establishment of a Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the BCP area in accordance with requirements set 
out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012. The Board was set up to 
improve the health and wellbeing of local people, reduce inequalities and to 
ensure joined up working between health and care services.  

The report was considered and agreed by Council on 16th July 2019. The 
Health and Wellbeing Board were asked to consider the Meetings and 
Business Protocol and the Terms of Reference at Appendix 1 and 2 of the 
report at Appendix ‘A’, and to submit any proposed amendments to reflect 
its key objectives.  

In particular the Board were asked to consider including representatives 
from Dorset Police Service and Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service as either full or co-opted members of the Board. The Board 
recognised the contribution the aforementioned services made in the area 
and supported the appointment of their representatives as full members of 
the Board.  

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Board agreed the Meeting and Business Protocol, including 
the proposed membership of the Board as set out in Appendix 1 
of the report.  The Board unanimously decided to include the 
Dorset Police Force and the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Services representatives as full members of the Board. 

(b) the Board sought to amend the Protocol to allow substitute 
members  

(c) the Board agreed its Terms of Reference as set out at appendix 2 
of the report, without amendment.  

 

 
8. Better Care Fund - Planning for 2019/20  

 
The Principal Officer, Planning and Quality Assurance presented a report, a 
copy of which had been circulated and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix ‘B’ to these minutes in the Minute Book.  

The report provided an update on progress in the implementation of the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2019/20.  The report also set out the 
proposed governance route for ensuring delivery of the BCF along with 
alignment with the Integrated Care Systems Governance arrangements. 
The BCF fund started in 2013 and provided financial support for councils 
and NHS organizations to jointly plan and deliver both local health and 
social care services. Its aim was to improve the integration of services to 
better manage the health and wellbeing of residents. It also aided the 
delivery of ‘Our Dorset’ the Integrated Care System Plan.  

6



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
24 July 2019 

 
The progress, resources and schemes of the plan were explained to the 
Board. It was also highlighted that Dorset CCG and BCP Council were 
focusing their work on establishing strong sustainable care markets and on 
understanding joint expenditure to better align with NHS and Social Care 
budgets in the future. 

It was explained that the BCF Plan for 2019/20 was a refresh of the 
2017/19 Plan. The Joint Commissioning Board had oversight of the Plan 
however it would require sign-off by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
between the 18th-26th September. The Plan would then go through NHS I 
and NHS England for a national assurance process. The BCF Plan was 
part of the wider transformation work already underway to align incentives 
and strategies. It was a representation of wider work on identifying 
vulnerable populations earlier, of collaborative working to provide a tailored 
and personalized response to improve outcomes for people and of an 
ambition to reduce or delay individuals need for intensive services.   

It was explained that the responsibilities of the Board would include the 
ongoing monitoring of the plan, the budget and the performance metrics. 
Additional monitoring of the Plan would be undertaken by the directorate 
monthly and through the Council and Cabinet quarterly.  It was highlighted 
that there were challenges to the sustainability of funding for both the CCG 
and the Local Authority with the continued short-term funding arrangements 
being insufficient to cover the resource gap in the system. It was highlighted 
that the metrics and the targets associated with them were complex 
because they were set both nationally and locally and could be understood 
differently by different partners. It was therefore considered important to 
align and make transparent how the performance indicators were measured 
and to connect with other organizations around these.  

Board members felt the explanatory narrative around the metrics was 
important in order to understand underlying drivers and how they link to 
opportunities to reform the system. They also felt it was important to 
effectively monitor progress over time to see where progress was being 
made and where there were opportunities for improvement.  

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Board agreed to consider the BCF Plan at their next 
scheduled meeting or to delegate approval of the BCF Plan to the 
Chair and Vice-Chair if the Board is unable to meet within the 
timescales set in national guidance;  

(b) the Board agreed to receive monitoring reports on the delivery of 
the BCF plan at six monthly intervals. 

 

  

  
 

7



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
24 July 2019 

 
9. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)  

 
The BCP Interim Service Director for Inclusion and Family Services 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix ‘C’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. 

The report set out the statutory framework for the strategic and operational 
response to the Children and Families Act 2014 and the subsequent SEND 
Code 
[...]
the Board agreed on dates for developmental sessions and 
future meetings;  

Board meetings 

25 September 2019 – 9am - 11 am  
30 January 2020 – 10am - 12 noon 
26 March 2020 – 10am - 12 noon  
17 June 2020 – 10am - 12 noon  
 
Development Sessions  

28 November 2019 – 10am - 12 noon  
27 February 2020 – 10am - 12 noon  

(b) a draft Forward Plan be bought before the Board at the next 
meeting for approval. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



ACTION SHEET – BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minute 
number 

Item  Action*  
*Items remain until action completed. 

Benefit Outcome (where 
recommendations 
are made to other 
bodies) 

Actions arising from Board meeting: 24 July 2019 

7 Amendment to the 
Protocol   
 
 

Decision Made: 
 
The Board sought to amend the Protocol to allow substitute 
members. 
 

To enable members to 
send representatives in 
their absence  
 
 

N/A 
 

8 Approval of Better 
Care Fund Plan 
2019/20 –  
 

 

Decision Made: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree the Better Care 
Fund Plan prior to it going through NHS I and NHS England 
for a national assurance process 
 

To enable the Boards 
views to be considered 
and to enable the 
Board to maintain 
oversight of this issue. 
 
 

N/A 
 

10 SEND Update 
 
Transformation 
Board Governance 
Proposals  
 
 
 
 
Transformation 
Plan  

Decision Made:  
 
That the Transformation Board bring back clear proposals 
on the Governance expectations of the Board. To include 
clear guidance on the differing functions of Cabinet and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
That the Improvement Plan is bought back to the Board and 
includes consideration on how to include disengaged 
parents and carers in the Parent and Carer Forum and 
suggestions for monitoring the gap between those 
presenting with a SEND need and those receiving services.  

To ensure greater 
clarity around the 
Governance 

[...]
1. Health and Wellbeing Board members note and approve 
the narrative of the draft plan, Our Dorset, Looking Forwards;   

2. Delegate authority to the Chair and Vice Chair to approve 

any subsequent changes to the draft plan before submission 

to NHS England on 27 October 2019. 

Reason for 

recommendations  

To ensure the BCP Council Health and Wellbeing Board 

supports the vision, objectives and planned themes of work in 

the refreshed Integrated Care System plan, in view of the 

Board’s system leadership role for prevention, health and 

wellbeing and integration. Delegated authority for authorising 

subsequent changes is required because of the national 

timescales for submission. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Vicky Slade 

Corporate Director  
Jan Thurgood, Corporate Director, Adults Social Care  

Report Authors Rebecca Kendall, Dorset CCG Head of Assurance and 

Strategic Planning, Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health  

Wards  All BCP Council Wards are covered by this plan 

Classification  For decision 
Title:  

Background   

1.2 This paper follows on from the informal Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held 
on 24 July 2019 to discuss the vision, approach and main themes of the refresh 
of the Integrated Care System Plan, in response to the national NHS Long Term 
Plan guidance. The plan, known as ‘Our Dorset - Looking Forward’ covers the 
five year period 2019-2024, and provides a narrative summary of the main 
challenges, ambitions and aspirations for the ICS, and how the system will deliver 
the NHS Long Term Plan. The informal board session was used to share the 

14



emerging plan narrative, and look at opportunities to align the ICS plan with the 
corporate plan of Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council. Board members 
supported this collaborative approach to improving the health and wellbeing 
outcomes for the people we serve. 

1.3 ‘Our Dorset - Looking Forward’ is a place-based, five-year plan for the people of 
Dorset. It 
[...]
the percentage of people at home 91 days after discharge 
(older people 65+) were not met during 2018/19.. This is likely in part due to the emphasis 
on reducing delayed discharges and maintaining system flow, which increases the 
potential risk of patients being discharged, although medically fit, not always able to be 
fully supported out of hospital. 
 
We know the quality of reablement services is very good but we need to ensure 
consistency with rehabilitation services such as intermediate care. There are plans for 
Local Authority reablement services to be reviewed in order to offer a consistent service 
delivery model for health and social partners to access in order to maximise potential 
outcomes for individuals using the service. The potential outcomes and benefits of a 
review are unlikely to be achieved in the current financial year, but is a longer term 
ambition.  
 
However in order to improve performance in this area a proportion of the winter pressure 
grant will be used in order to grow the reablement offer and improve performance in the 
interim, this is focussed on deploying extra reablement assistant capacity and employment 
of an Occupational Therapist in order to enhance therapy led services. 

 
 
 

96



Health and Wellbeing Board   

  

Report subject  

 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

 

Meeting date  25th September 2019   

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This paper provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 

update against the recommendations presented in the 

Board in July 2019.  

Recommendations  

  

The recommendations are:  

1. To note the progress against the recommendations  
2. To reiterate the Board’s support for a BCP Joint 

Commissioning Strategy  
3. To consider and agree a Peer review for SEND to be 

held in January 2020.  

Reason for 

recommendations  

Ensure compliance with the Children and Families Act 2014 

and 2015 SEND Code of Practice  

  

97

Agenda Item 8



P
[...]
8815/SEND_Code_of_Practice_January_2015.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/398815/SEND_Code_of_Practice_January_2015.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-area-send-inspection-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-area-send-inspection-framework
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80463


BCP Health and Wellbeing Board  

  

Report subject  Pharmacy Applications  

Meeting date  25 September 2019  

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Health and Wellbeing Boards have a role as a statutory 

consultee when pharmacies make an application to NHS 

England through its Primary Care Support team. 

 

Primary Care Support England have notified the BCP Health 

and Wellbeing Board of two applications for: 

1. Relocation of a Day Lewis pharmacy in Christchurch – 

response due by 20 September 

2. Consolidation onto the site at 190-196 High Street, 

Poole, of Boots UK Ltd already at that site and Rowlands 

Pharmacy currently at 138 High Street, Poole – response 

due by 27 September 

 

This paper sets out recommendations to note the 

applications and agree a response in respect of applications 

2 (the consolidation of pharmacies). 

Recommendations  

  

It is RECOMMENDED that:  

(a) The Board notes the applications and that no 

response has been made for application 1 

(b) The Board approves the response to the Primary 

Care Support team in respect of application 2, as 

set out in appendix 1; 

(c) The Board delegates authority to the public health 

team to respond to applications for relocation 

where there is no significant change. 

Reason for 

recommendations  

The BCP Health and Wellbeing Board may make written 

representation to the Primary Care Support Team within a set 

timescale. The relocation in Christchurch has no overall 

impact on overall access times to pharmacies within the 

locality. The consolidation of the pharmacies in Poole does 

not appear to create a gap in pharmaceutical services. 

101

Agenda Item 9



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Lesley Dedman, Adult Social Care and Health  

Corporate Director  
Jan Thurgood, Corporate Director of Adult Social Care  

Report Authors 
Jane Horne, Consultant in Public Health  

Wards  Poole and Christchurch  

Classification  For Decision 
Title:  

Purpose of report 

1. This paper sets out recommendations for responses to Primary Care Support 

England in regard to two pharmacy applications. 

Background 

2. The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical 

Services) Regulations 2013 (amended) provides the framework for how 

pharmaceutical services are contracted, and sets out the roles of NHS England, 

Health and Wellbeing Boards and other partners within these arrangements. 

 

3. One role of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to publish a Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment (PNA) every three years. A joint PNA with the 

Bournemouth & Poole Health and Wellbeing Board, as allowed by section 198 

of the Health and Social Care Act, was published in April 2018. 

 

4. Health and Wellbeing Boards also have a role as a statutory consultee when 

pharmacies make an application to NHS England through its Primary Care 

Support team. Such applications may cover: 

 The entry of a new pharmacy onto the market 

 The relocation of an existing pharmacy premises 

 A change to the pharmaceutical services that a particular pharmacy 

provides. 

 The ‘consolidation’ of two current pharmacies together onto one site 

 

5. Where the application is for ‘consolidation’ the Health and Wellebing Board is 

required to make a statement.  

 

6. Primary Care Support England have notified the BCP Health and Wellbeing 

Board of two applications for: 

102



i. Relocation of a Day Lewis pharmacy in Christchurch – response due 

20/9/19 

ii. Consolidation onto the site at 19

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2019 at 9.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr V Slade – Chairman, Leader of the Council (BCP Council) 

T Goodson – Vice-Chairman, NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Present: Cllr S Moore Portfolio Holder for Children and Families (BCP Council) 

Cllr K Wilson Portfolio Holder for Housing (BCP Council) 
J Thurgood Corporate Director, Adult Social Care (BCP Council) 
J Ramsden Corporate Director, Children's Services (BCP Council) 
S Crowe Director, Public Health (BCP Council) 
D Parker, NHS Poole Hospital and Royal Bournemouth and 
Christchurch Hospital 
E Yafele Dorset Healthcare Foundation 
S Sandcraft NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 
R Ramtohal NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 
D Richardson NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 
T Knight NHS Dorset Cinical Commissioning Group 
L Bate Healthwatch 
S Why Dorset and Whiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
  

 
 

11. Apologies  

Apologies were received from Councillor L Dedman, and G Farrant, D 
Fleming, K Ryan, K Loftus and J Vaughan. 

12. Substitute Members  

D Parker Deputy Chief Operating Officer Royal Bournemouth and 
Christchurch Hospitals acted as substitute for D Fleming. 

13. Confirmation of Minutes and Action Sheet  

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

The Action Sheet was agreed and noted by Board Members.  

14. Declarations of Interests  

There were no declarations of Pecuniary Interest or any other interests 
made at this meeting.  

15. Public Issues  

There were no public questions, statements or petitions submitted for this 
meeting.  

16. Our Dorset - Looking Forward  

 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25 September 2019 

 
The BCP Council Director for Public Health presented a report, a copy of 

which has been circulated and appears as Appendix ‘A’ of these minutes in 

the Minute Book.  

The Board were provided with the first draft of the refreshed Integrated 

Care System Plan, Our Dorset – Looking Forward 2019-2024. The 

narrative, high-level themes and ambitions of the Plan were explained to 

the Board.  

The Plan included a focus on delivering sustainable health and care 
services, the shifting of care closer to home and the delivery of a radical 
scaling up of prevention to help people stay well.  

The plan had been through consultation with public sector partners, the 

voluntary and community sector and members of the public. It was 

highlighted that the plan was created through genuine partnership and 

engagement. 

It was a five-year plan. Following the development of the plans ambitions 
the detailed work would begin to emerge through the task and finish groups 
outlined in the report. It was highlighted that the Board may want to 
consider oversight of the plan’s progress. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board were asked to sign-off the plan as the 
statutory board that promotes integration and prevention for the BCP area 
and to delegate authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair the approval of any 
subsequent changes to the draft plan before submission to NHS England 
on 27 September 2019.  

Members of the Board raised and discussed a number of questions, 

including the following; 

 It was recommended that the plan include details of how partners were 

engaged in its development; 

 When further iterations would be provided to the Chair and Vice-Chair; 

 Whether there could be further clarification regarding the climate change 

percentages on page 6. It was agreed this could be amended;  

 That the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service had resources 

for prevention and would like to promote their ability, in the plan, to 

provide opportunities for people to be signposted;  

 That the plan needed to clarify the Integrated Care System (ICS) status. 

The wording on page 2 on the ICS could be removed.  

 Page 40 could include capacity and accessibility to CAHMS and 

emotional support services for children and young people with those 

needs;  

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) The Health and Wellbeing Board note and approve the narrative of 

the draft plan, Our Dorset, Looking Forwards;  



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25 September 2019 

 
(b) The Board delegate authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair to 

approve any subsequent changes to the draft plan before 

submission to NHS England on 27 September 2019;  

Vote: Unanimous 

 

17. The Better Care Fund - Planning for 2019/2020  

The Principal Officer, Quality Assurance and Planning, for BCP Council 
presented a report, a copy of which has been circulated and appears as 
Appendix ‘B’ of these minutes in the Minute Book.  

The report provided an overview of the contents of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan 2019-20. The Fund was a key delivery vehicle for providing 
person centred integrated care within health, social care, housing and other 
public services. 

The Board were asked to sign off the Plan prior to it being submitted for 
national assurance on 27 September. It was highlighted that the Plan was 
on track to receive assurance.  

The programme had run since 2013 and most of the pooled resources for 
the plan came from existing funds. Additional contributions were made by 
the Local Authority and the CCG. There were also extra short-term grants 
including the winter pressure grant.  

The plan included details such as income and expenditure, progress on 
plans, and performance metrics. The plans initiatives and operational 
activities were also highlighted. The Board were informed that the 5 key 
schemes from the 17-19 plan would be carried over and additional work 
would be undertaken.  

The Corporate Director for Adult Social Care highlighted the success of the 
plan and its benefit to local people, particularly in reducing delayed 
transfers of care. 

Members of the Board raised and discussed a number of questions, 

including the following; 

 Where the focus needs to be to develop the schemes; 

 The importance of working collaboratively;  

 A recognition there are still challenges and a need for continued focus 

on these; 

 Healthwatch had undertaken work on access to primary care in care 

homes and would be keen to work collaboratively to improve access for 

those who live in care homes;  

 The numbers and timescales for delayed transfer of care targets and the 

targets’ impact;   

 That an update on whether the Plan had passed the national assurance 

test be provided at the next meeting, and the next full update be 

provided in March;   



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25 September 2019 

 
RESOLVED that:-  

(1) The Board approved the Better Care Fund Plan for 19/20, including 
the investment and delivery plans outlined in the report.  

Vote: Unanimous 

 

18. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) - Quarterly Update  

The Interim Service Director Inclusion and Family Services presented a 
report, a copy of which has been circulated and appears as Appendix ‘C’ of 
these minutes in the Minute Book.  

The report provided the Board with an update against the recommendations 
presented at its meeting in July 2019. The Board were informed that there 
had been significant progress in the creation of a self-assessment covering 
health, education and care. 

It was also explained that a workshop would be held on 18 October to aid 
the development of a BCP Joint Commissioning Strategy for special 
educational needs. 

The Joint Commissioning Strategy, self-assessment and implementation 
plan would be bought to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

Members of the Board raised and discussed a number of questions, that 

included the following; 

 Ways BCP Council was engaging with parents of children with special 

educational needs. A survey had been carried out and the SEND 

Transformation Board would be looking at the summary of results. 

There was also a coproduction focus group with Parents Together 

Forum and BCP Council were looking at the network of opportunities 

parents had to engage with other systems.  

 The survey was designed to underpin the Plan and the Self-Assessment 

and would be available to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The 

Chairman requested that the outcomes of the survey, including any 

input from those age 18-25, were included in the next quarterly update; 

 BCP Council would be looking to develop a BCP approach to SEND 

which would be bought to the Board at the next meeting; 

 That BCP Council were working on a model to prepare young people for 

adulthood. The model would seek to strengthen the range of early 

planning available to families, parents, carers and young people. Its aim 

was to help young people achieve their aspirations for the future;  

 New independent living flats had been developed to help young people 

reach their aspirations and live a more fulfilled adult life; 

 That the increase in EHCP’s was part of a national and local picture and 

it was important to understand why some parents might feel the need to 

escalate their child’s needs to an EHCP; 



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25 September 2019 

 

 The importance of engagement with headteachers and parents and the 

provision of support that would enable them to help children with 

emotional and mental health needs remain in a mainstream setting and 

receive the additional help and support they need.  

RESOLVED that:- 

(1) The panel noted the progress against the recommendations 

presented to the Board in July 2019 

(2) The Board would continue to support the BCP Joint 

Commissioning Strategy 

(3) The Board considered and agreed a Peer Review for SEND to be 

held in January 2020 

(3a) To work with the LGA at the next development session to agree 
the scope of the Peer Review. The length of the development session 
would need to be extended to accommodate this. 

  

19. Pharmacy Applications  

 The BCP Council Director for Public Health presented a report, a copy of 

which has been circulated and appears as Appendix ‘D’ of these minutes in 

the Minute Book.  

The Health and Wellbeing Board had a statutory responsibility to publish a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) every three years and a role as 
a statutory consultee when pharmacies made an application to NHS 
England through its Primary Care Support Team.  

Primary Care Support England had notified the Board of two applications. 
One relocation of a pharmacy with a response due by 20 September and 
one consolidation of pharmacies with a response due by 27 September.  

The report included analysis on whether, within the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment, any impact on the local populations ability to access 
pharmaceutical services could be identified.  

It was considered that there would be a negligible impact on access in the 
first application and no material difference in access caused by the second 
application.  

Members raised and discussed a number of questions including the 
following; 

 Whether enhanced services were considered when assessing 

applications, including opening hours, services and staff skill’s and 

training, particularly knowledge of the exploitation agenda. It was 

highlighted that the way the pharmacy was run was also important to 

ensure residents needs were being met; 

 Details of the recommended delegation to the Public Health Team of 

applications of no significant change, including that applications where 

there would be a significant loss would go to the Board and a process 

would need to be agreed for this;  



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25 September 2019 

 

 That working with the Medicines Management Team at the CCG could 

be beneficial; 

 The Director of Public Health would find out whether changes to 

dispensing Doctors was included in the applications for consultation; 

  How people who use the pharmacy are informed of potential changes 

and can comment. The Director of Public Health agreed to find out and 

provide a response.  

RESOLVED that:- 

(1) The Board noted the applications and that no response had been 

made for application 1;  

(2) The Board approved the response to the Primary Care Support 

Team in respect of application 2, as set out in appendix 1 of the 

report; 

(3) The Board delegated authority to the public health team to respond 

to applications for relocation where there is no significant change.  

Vote: Unanimous  

 

20. Forward Plan  

A draft Forward Plan was circulated at the meeting.  

Members of the Board raised and discussed a number of questions, 

including the following; 

 Details of the developmental session on 28th November and the addition 

of an item to discuss the scope of the SEND Peer Review; 

 The addition of an item on suicide prevention, to aid the development of 

a suicide prevention plan for BCP. That the report include links to online 

training and other useful communications on suicide prevention; 

 The details of a talk on suicide prevention being held at the Arts by the 

Sea Festival; 

 The benefits of the WaitLess application, Healthwatch were talking to 

people about their experience in A&E and could promote it;  

 

21. Future Meeting Dates  

30 January 2020, 10am – 12 noon. 

26 March 2020, 10am – 12 noon. 

17 June 2020, 10am- 12 noon. 

Developmental Sessions  

28 November 2019, 9.30am – 12 noon. 

27 February 2020, 10am -12 noon. 

 



– 7 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25 September 2019 

 
The meeting ended at 10:10  

 CHAIRMAN 


